

No. 17-1003

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI BEFORE
JUDGMENT TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF
CALIFORNIA AND JANET NAPOLITANO, IN HER
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, IN OPPOSITION**

Jeffrey M. Davidson
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One Front Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 591-6000

Mónica Ramírez Almadani
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(424) 332-4800

Robert A. Long
Counsel of Record
Mark H. Lynch
Alexander A. Berengaut
Megan A. Crowley
Ivano M. Ventresca
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 12

I. Certiorari Before Judgment Is Not Warranted..... 12

 A. Grants Of Certiorari Before Judgment Are Extremely Rare. 12

 B. This Case Does Not Meet The Criteria For Certiorari Before Judgment. 14

 C. The Importance Of This Case Does Not Warrant Certiorari Before Judgment..... 18

 D. In Its Present Posture, This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Deciding The Questions Presented..... 19

II. The District Court’s Decision Is Correct..... 22

 A. The Rescission Of DACA Is Subject To Judicial Review..... 22

 B. The District Court Correctly Held The Rescission Arbitrary And Capricious. 30

CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aaron v. Cooper</i> , 357 U.S. 566 (1958).....	14
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	23
<i>Baldwin v. Sebelius</i> , 562 U.S. 1037 (2010).....	19
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Duke</i> , 2017 WL 4737280 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 2017)	7, 22
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	24, 25
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	8, 20, 25
<i>Coal. for Prot. of Marriage v. Sevcik</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2885 (2013).....	19
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976).....	12
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	1, 13

<i>Edison Elec. Inst. v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	34, 36
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	14
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	34, 35
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	13
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 543 U.S. 1096 (2005)	19
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Yueh-Shaio Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996)	26
<i>ICC v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	28, 29
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	29
<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am.</i> <i>v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Kenney v. Glickman</i> , 96 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 1996)	29

<i>Klayman v. Obama</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1795 (2014)	19
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	21, 25, 28
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)	25
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	28, 30
<i>McLane Co. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1159 (2017)	24
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	29
<i>Mendez-Gutierrez v. Ashcroft</i> , 340 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	1, 14
<i>Mont. Air Chapter No. 29 v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 898 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	33
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Horner</i> , 854 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	9, 29

<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	30
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>Pinnacle Armor, Inc. v. United States</i> , 648 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2011).....	23, 26
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	23, 24, 31
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	32
<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955).....	29
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	5, 31, 33
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	13
<i>United States v. Clinton</i> , 524 U.S. 912 (1998).....	15
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	1, 14
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	20, 22

<i>Volpe v. D.C. Fed'n of Civic Ass'ns</i> , 405 U.S. 1030 (1972)	18
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	21
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v.</i> <i>Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	1, 13, 14

Statutes

5 U.S.C. 701(a)(2)	8, 22, 25
5 U.S.C. 702	24
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)	26, 30, 32
6 U.S.C. 202(5)	2, 30
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(1)	30
8 U.S.C. 1151 note	2
8 U.S.C. 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(II)	2
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(B)-(C)	4
8 U.S.C. 1227(d)(2)	2, 31
8 U.S.C. 1252(g)	9, 22
8 U.S.C. 1324a(h)(2)	30
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	1, 11

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. 212.5(f).....	4
8 C.F.R. 274a.12(c)(14).....	3
James Lindgren & William P. Marshall, <i>The Supreme Court’s Extraordinary Power to Grant Certiorari before Judgment in the Court of Appeals,</i> 1986 Sup. Ct. Rev. 259.....	13
Ron Nixon, <i>Homeland Security Pick Defends Her Experience Amid Democrats’ Questions</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 8, 2017), available at https://goo.gl/hi645R	16
Sup. Ct. R. 11.....	12
